Operation Manual | EN
AL3800
Ironless linear servomotors
6/24/2021 | Version: 3.6
Documented motors – AL38xx
AL3800 3Version: 3.6
Documented motors – AL38xx
Linear servomotor Speed

• Motor from the AL3800 series
• Name plate
5.2 AL38xx type key
Technical description
AL3800 15Version: 3.6
6 Technical description
6.1 Design of the motors
The linear servomotors from the AL38xx series are ironless three-phase motors for high-quality servo
applications. In conjunction with our digital servo drive, they are particularly suitable for positioning tasks in
the semiconductor industry with demanding requirements in terms of synchronism and precision.
The motors from the AL38xx series are intended to be operated exclusively by the digital servo drive with
speed and torque control.
The linear servomotors have permanent magnets in the secondary section. This advanced neodymium
magnetic material makes a significant contribution to the motors' exceptional dynamic properties. A three-
phase coil unit supplied by the servo drive is housed in the coil unit. The motor has no brushes; the
commutation being implemented electronically in the servo drive.
Furthermore, a feedback system is necessary for operation. The suitable feedback system must be selected
on the basis of the application requirements. Dynamics, speed, contamination levels, resolution and the
servo drive employed must be considered
6.2 General technical data
Technical data AL38xx
Climate category 3K3 according to EN 60721
Ambient temperature (at rated values) +5 - +40 °C for installation altitudes up to 1000 m amsl
Permissible humidity (at rated values) 95% relative humidity, non-condensing
Installation altitude (currents and torques) For installation altitudes above 1000 m amsl and 40
°C
Technical description
AL380016 Version: 3.6
6.2.1 Power derating
Ambient temperature
fT = Temperature utilisation factor
tA = Ambient temperature in °C
Calculation of the power data when exceeding the
specified temperature limit > 40 °C:
FCA_red = FCA x fT
Installation altitude
fH = Altitude utilisation factor
h = Altitude in metres
Calculation of the power data when exceeding the
specified installation altitude > 1000 m:
FCA_red = FCA x fH
Ambient temperature and installation altitude
Calculation of the power data when exceeding the specified limits:
Ambient temperature > 40 °C and installation altitude > 1000 m
FCA_red = FCA x fT x fH
Technical description
AL3800 17Version: 3.6
6.3 Standard features
The ironless linear servomotors of the AL38xx series from Beckhoff are not self-contained systems. It
includes various components such as a coil unit and magnet yokes and must be integrated into a complete
machine concept or a complete working unit. The size and shape of the carrier frame, the design of the
carriage, the type of rail and type of bearings, and the kind of buffer used depend on the application. The
carrier frame and the carriage must be designed such that an air gap is created between the coil unit and the
magnet yoke.
6.3.1 Coil unit, primary part (N/S)
The N-type (normal winding) represents the preferred type. The S-type (speed winding) has a higher
maximum speed and current consumption. The dimensions of the N- and S-types are identical.